	06-22-20	ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 66706.000003						
•	/ />	HEET						
.	MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDAT							
	Commissioner for Patents 1030250	18 J.S. Patent and Trademark Office:						
	P.O. Box 1450  Alexandria, VA 22313-1450  Pleas	se record the attached document(s) or new address(es) below.						
ſ	1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  MicroStrategy Incorporated							
	Jun ' ' 🚉							
	Execution Date: October 10, 2003  Additional name(s) of conveying party (ice) attached?							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No								
	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):							
	Name: Alarm.com Incorporated Address: 1861 International Drive	Name:						
	Address: 1861 International Drive McLean, VA 22102	Address:						
	Withten, VA 22102							
	Country:							
	Additional name(s) and address(es) atta	<u> </u>						
	3. Nature of Conveyance:							
Assignment								
					- 1	Other:		
	4. Application or patent number(s):							
	This document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No(s).:  B. Patent No(s).:							
	B. Patent No(s).:							
	09/840,302							
	Others on additional sheet(s) attached?							
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:						
	document should be mailed:	Application(s):1 + Patent(s):						
Í	Brian M. Buroker	= Total: 1						
ł	Intellectual Property Department Hunton & Williams LLP	7. T-4-1 F. (25 CFD 121(1) 0.2 (4)						
	1900 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1200	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account						
į	Suite 1200	Enclosed						
	Washington, DC 20006-1109 (202) 955-1500 (telephone)	None required (government interest not affecting title)						
	(202) 778-2201 (facsimile)	8. Payment Information						
nc /21 /20	05 DBYRME 00000178 09840302	Deposit Account No.:						
		Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment						
01 FC:40		to above Deposit Account						
	9. Signature							
	Views Sana	9 1						
}	Yisun Song Name of Person Signing Si	June 17, 2005						
	) Lagrand							
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:								
4								
	4							

PATENT REEL: 016698 FRAME: 0027

## PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made as of October 10, 2003 by MicroStrategy Incorporated, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1861 International Drive, McLean, VA 22102 ("MSTR or Assignor"), to Alarm.com Incorporated, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1861 International Drive, McLean, VA 22102 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment and License Back Agreement dated October 10, 2003 (hereinafter the "Agreement") under which it is contemplated that Assignor will sell, transfer and assign its entire right, title and interest in the patents and the patent applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Identified Patent Property") and Assignee will acquire Assignor's right, title and interests in said Identified Patent Property, all subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Subject to the terms of the Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Identified Patent Property and to any and all reexaminations, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions of the Identified Patent Property in the United States and throughout the world for the full term or terms for which the Identified Patent Property may be granted in the United States and throughout the world.
- 2. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to Assignee.
- 3. The entire understanding and agreement between the Assignor and Assignee as to the Identified Patent Property are contained within the Agreement and this Assignment. This document, including, without limitation, the interpretation, construction, validity and enforceability thereof, shall be governed by the laws (other than the conflict of laws rules) of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

MICROSTRATEGY INCORPORATED

Name: Mic

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: STATE OF <u>VIRGINIA</u>: COUNTY OF <u>FAIR FAX</u>:

On this 10th day of 2 form, 2003, before me appeared Michael J. Sylor, who signed this instrument, and who acknowledge that he signed it as a free act on behalf of Microstrategy Incorporated as Chairman & CEO

My commission expires: 1/31/06

(Signature Page to Patent and Patent Application Assignment)

2

## SCHEDULE A

## IDENTIFIED PATENT PROPERTY

Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
U.S.	Pending	09/840,302	4/24/2001	n/a	n/a

RECORDED: 06/17/2005

PATENT REEL: 016698 FRAME: 0030